

No. 08-2336

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SELVIN ASael MEJILLA-ROMERO,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP**

STEVEN SCHULMAN
ROBERT S. STRAUSS BUILDING
1333 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
TELEPHONE: 202-416-5000
FACSIMILE: 202-416-5001

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP**

MICHAEL C. SMALL
SCOTT J. STREET
2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2400
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TELEPHONE: 310-229-1000
FACSIMILE: 310-229-1001

**UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR
REFUGEES**

PAMELA GOLDBERG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
KAITLIN KALNA DARWAL
1775 K STREET NW, SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
TELEPHONE: 202-243-7621
FACSIMILE: 202-296-5660

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP**

KATIE S. HYMAN
TEN BISHOPS SQUARE
EIGHTH FLOOR
LONDON, E1 6EG
UNITED KINGDOM
TELEPHONE: 44-20-7012-9600
FACSIMILE: 44-20-7012-9601

AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INTERNATIONAL PRINCIPLES RELATING TO CHILD ASYLUM-SEEKERS ARE ESSENTIAL TO A FAIR AND ACCURATE ASSESSMENT OF THEIR CLAIMS.....	4
II. CHILD-SPECIFIC FORMS AND MANIFESTATIONS OF PERSECUTION MUST BE RECOGNIZED IN ASSESSING THE ASYLUM CLAIMS OF CHILDREN.....	6
III. THE REFUGEE CONVENTION GROUNDS MUST BE ASSESSED FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF THE CHILD	9
IV. THE PRESENTATION OF THE ASYLUM CLAIM MUST BE ASSESSED FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF THE CHILD AND, AS IN EVERY CASE, THE ENTIRE RECORD MUST BE CONSIDERED.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF E-FILING AND SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez-Flores v. INS</i> , 909 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Cuko v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2008)	10
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	4
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	4
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	11
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	11
<i>Matter of S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1996).....	4, 10
<i>Mejilla-Romero v. Holder</i> , 600 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2010)	3, 11, 14
<i>Mukamusoni v. Ashcroft</i> , 390 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Pan v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2007)	14

U.S. Statutes and Other Authorities

<i>Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , INA § 101(a)(42); 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2006).....	2
<i>Guidelines for Children’s Asylum Claims</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Service (December 10, 1998).....	5, 6

<i>Guidelines for Immigration Court Cases Involving Unaccompanied Alien Children,</i> U.S. Department of Justice (Sept. 16, 2004)	5, 6, 12
<i>Guidelines for Immigration Court Cases Involving Unaccompanied Alien Children,</i> U.S. Department of Justice (May 22, 2007)	6, 12
<i>William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008</i> Public Law 110–457 (2008)	6

International Authorities

<i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4 Eng./REV.1 (January 1992).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	1, 2, 4, 6
<i>Statute of the Office of the UNHCR,</i> U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(v) (1950).....	1
<i>UNHCR Executive Committee Conclusion No. 107, Children at Risk (LVIII) (2007).....</i>	7
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Child Asylum Claims under Articles 1(A)2 and 1(F) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/09/08 (22 December 2009)	<i>Passim</i>
